rate and the SMP (taking into account the fact that the units barely determine the SMP).

The calculations show that the performance of the units is largely affected by variations in
construction costs (see Table 9). Under certain conditions, a 10% increase is likely to substantially
alter the units‟ performance, as is evident from the Meliti-2 results in scenario 3.

Table 9. Impact of a construction cost increase of 10% on the units’ performance (IRR)

 Ptolemaida-5 Meliti-2

Scenario 1 3.7% 8.2%

Scenario 2 -6.4% 0.8%

Scenario 3 0.0% 4.5%

Scenario 4 5.7% 9.2%

Similar variations on the future CCS conversion cost have a very small impact on the units‟
returns (see Table 10), while, in contrast, the loan interest has an important impact. As can be
seen in Table 11, the interest rate variation alone can alter the picture of the investments, since
capital cost is a major factor, especially under CCS conversion, compared to the relatively low fuel
cost. Finally, the SMP value, and hence the unit revenues, are a decisive factor in the financial
nature of the units, as one would have expected (see Table 12).

Table 10. Impact of CCS costs variation (±10%) on the units’ performance (IRR)

 Ptolemaida-5 Meliti-2

 -10% +10% -10% +10%

Scenario 3 1.4% 0.8% 6.3% 5.7%

Scenario 4 6.9% 6.5% 10.9% 10.5%

Table 11: Impact of interest rate variation by±2% on the units’ performance (IRR)

 Ptolemaida-5 Meliti-2

Interest rate 5% 9% 5% 9%

Scenario 1 6,48% 3,3% 12,2% 7,9%

Scenario 2 -3,8% -6,8% 4,7% 0,3%

Scenario 3 3,2% -0,9% 8,4% 3,7%

Scenario 4 8,3% 5,1% 12,9% 8,6%

In a nutshell, the core finding of the power-system simulation performed in this study is that the
economic performance of the two new lignite units, especially that of Ptolemaida-5, is extremely
uncertain, in spite of the favourable assumptions that have been used for both Ptolemaida-5 and
Meliti-2 (such as the low CO2 prices, low emissions reduction targets, absence of lignite use
taxation, favourable financing conditions, overlooking additional daily start/stop costs, et al). The
combination of the expected high RES penetration, the uncertainty in adopting CCS technology
and the implications of the expected CO2 emissions rights cost, dictate a more extensive dynamic